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Shri Sh7am Dhar MIsra: No, Sir. The
Id.... is not to extend 'the package
d.lstrict programme but the idea is to extend the high-yielding variety pro-
.... mme which is similQr to the package programme about which the literature has been circulated to Members of Parliament.

Shri Kapur Sln~h: Are the Government aware that this package programme has mainly resulted-I know about Ludhiana-in paper food which gladdens the eye but does not ftll the bell7 and, if so, what action the Government propose to take in this regard?

Shri Sh7am Dhar MIsra: I did not tollow the question.

8hr1 Kapur SIn~h: You may kindly help him.

Mr. Speaker: He says that this is only a programme which gladdens the eye but does not fill the belly.

Shri Sh7am Dhar MISra: I repudiate that. I can repudiate it by giving facts. AJJ a matter of fact, Ludhiana is one of the most successful packgge districts where per-acre production has risen.

Shri Kapur Singh: I know about Ludhiana. I belong to that place.

ShrimaU Jyots!la Chanda: What is the yield of the crop this year from the package district of Cacmr and do the Government know that the demand for fertiliser Was not met by the Government.

Shri Sh7am Dbar Misra: For the rabi crops, I am not in a position to give the figures. But for khariff crops. I can say that for 1964-65, it was 10.2 quinl'als per hectare and this 7ear it is going to be 11.6 quintals per hectare.

8hri NareUra Singh Mahlcla: May
I know the main crops grown under this package Bcheme, whether rice Is grown more or Wheat is grown more?

Shri 8h7am Dhar MIsra: It is rice
1lDd wheat, but moatl7 rice.

Shri S. N. Chatan'e4I: May I know what is the advantage In having such costly pilot projects which cannot be easily expanded within a measurable distance of time?

Shri Shram Dhar Misra: This 00. its own extension, production and demonstration value. But it is not 80 costly as the hon. Member has alleged. When I said that We are not going to extend the package district programme, the idea was th .. t It wlll not be the district as a whole but as I already said, We have the intensive area programme, the high-yieldiDB variety programme which i. almost the extension of the packgge district programme.
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NavlpU .... In HOOIhl7

+
*11". Shri 8. C. Samanta:

Shri Sabodh HaDOda:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shrl M. L. Dwtve4i:
8hrl Bbapat Jha Asa4:

Will the Minister of Traasport, Aviation, 8bJ~ aad T~ be pleased to sttlte:

(a) how tar the 'llBvlgability of the river Hooghly from Calcutta to the Bay of Bengal, have Improved;
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(b) the dredging cost during \ne last two years; and
(c) whether any other scheme ha.

been take~ up over and Bbove dredg-Ing operations?

The MinIster of State In the MinIStry of Transport and Aviation (Shrt C. M. Poonacha): (a) to (e). A statement is laid On the Table of 'he House. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT -6071 J661.

Shrt s. C. Samanta: May I know how many times and where the model experIments were done about the better navigability of the river Hooghly and whether the Water Research Station, West Bengal, wat;
taken into confidence in the matter?

Shrt C. M. Poonacba: The river training programme, which is a continuous process, is being taken by stages. During the First Five-Year Plan. we did the spur work at Akra at a cost of Rs. 28 lakhs; during th, Second Plan period, another spur construction programme was taken up at Fulta Point at .. cost of Rs. 5 crores; and the third program-:ne which has just been completed, Wa. at Diamond Sands at a cost of about Rs. 14 lakhs. These are the variou. things which are in addition to the continuous dredging of the whole river, which is a daily programme as a matter of fact.

Shrt S. C. Samanta: The han. Mlr-
ister says that dredging i. one of the methods. In that context, may I know whether the old dredgers that were lying with the Port' Commis·
sioners have been dropped out and new dredgers have been brought into use?

Shrl C. M, Poonaeha: We bave 85 many as six dredgers with the Port Commissioners and one was acquired
-a big dredger, an estuary dredger-
very recently, in October, 1965. The mrmber of dredgers, as far as the worklC1..ld is concerned, is adequate and they are working satisfaetorlly.

Shrt SubodJa 1Iuada: It bas been
<tatpd Ihat the navigability of <he river can be improved by three methods and one of the methods is construction of the Ganga Barrage. I would like to know in wl1'8t way thia Min~stry is co·ordinating with the Mmlstry of Irrigation and Power which is solely in charge of construction of this Ganga Barrage.

Shri C. M. Poonaeha: The Ganga Barrage, i.e., the Farakka Barrage scheme, is, in addition to its capabIlities of providing navigation upto Buxar from Calcutta, also ~I multipurpose project. As far ns the navIgational point of view ls ('onc:erned, we are in clOSe touch with the MIn ...
is try of Irrigation and Power in fina-
]ising this projl"Ct and the excess water to be let down from the Farakka Barrage downstream would enable the river to m-aintain a level which would be permissible for continuous navigation throu'lh0ut the year.

Shri P. C. Borooah: .Just noW the han. Minister said that the completiOll of the Farakka Barrage would improve the navigability of Hooghly. In that context, may I know when the Farakka Boarrage is going to be completed? We are hearing from papen that it has been postponed to be completed in 1970; it was formerly I.e>
be completed in 1969.

Shri C. M. Poonacba: The Minister of Irrigation nnd Power hade a spe-
citlc statement on the floor of thIa House during his reply to the debate on Dem_ds for Grants in respeet of the Ministry of Irrigation and Power. in this particular regard.
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Shri C. M. Poonaeba: In addition to the experiments that are conducted at Poona, the Port Commissioners have their own experiments conducted continuously on the specific pro-
blC'!l1s that arise at 14 Bars covering this Hooghly re-ach. In that connection, the studies are made continuously; and often times it so happens that the problems spring up su<lden-Iy; it is not a stated problem for which ('xpcriments will have to be conducted. The bore-tides are such that they create problems every day. which should be tackled conl;r,uol"ly during the course of the year.
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SbrI C. M. Poonaeha: This qU'estion relates to the bigger problem connected with the Farakka barrage.
The present thinking is that after the Farakka barrage is completed, we could have a steady flow of water in the Hooghly system which will permit easier navigability up to Buxar. That is the thinking now and experiments are being eonducted. Mter the .tu-
die. are completed, I think a decision in this regard will be taken; but till then it is an argument and a problem Wbkh is 'being studied and put on experiments at variOWI ltages.

Shri H. N. MukerJee: Sinc~ dredging is very costly and a recurring substanti.l expenditure involving
...... en foreign exchange is necessitated.
and the impact of the Farakka barrage is somewhat doubtful-when and how it is going to affect the navigability i, " doubtful faetor-may I know whether in order to counter the coming in of silt from tbe sea, investigations arc being conducted on the continental shelf of the Bay of Bengal and schemes made to set up breakwaters and dykes at the sea face in addition to larks and regulating .gates higher up the river, and if so, could the han.
Minister give some indication us to the .plans in operation?

Shri C. M. Poonacha: This particular problem was studied, and after a gOOd deal of thought, the final deciSion that has been taken i __ to have an alternate dock system at Haldi.. So, Haldia is in fact going to solve to some extent the problems that we are confronted with at Calcutta, because Calcutta by itself, for various reasons, in tact, more reasons than one, could not provide a permanent solution for easy navIgation for all time to come;
there are Inherent difficulties connected with the CalcuUa system.

Dr. RaneD S .... : In the statement it
has. been stated that not only has the deterioration in the river Hooghly been arrested but lOme improvement has been made of late. Is it known to the bon. Minister that in the latest report of the Calcutta Port Commissioners, they have complained that because of these difficulties in the river Hooghly. foreign vessels that are to enter the port of Calcutta have to wait for days at the Sagar sandheadl, ad in spite of the dredging system, th-.se dlftkuJtI"s are there, and if so, have Government eonsidered any other method of improving this dredginll system to the point where the river Rupnarain tall. into the river Hoogbly, and if so, what steps have Government taken In this regard?

8br1 C. M. p ____ : "ntat wal exactly the point which I ....... tzylDc to
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answer on an earlier question. Very recently, we have purchased what is called an e&tuary dredger, a tvery big and powerful dredger at a cost of Rs.
2 crores; we acquired this last October, and we are now trying to gain experience after operating it over a period of time. We have another proposal to acquire a few more dredgers of this capacity which should be able to give us definite advantage in the work of dredging.

Shri Hem Barua: Is it not a fact that due to the fact that the navigability of the river Hooghly is decreasing and all efforts made by Government to improve the situation have not succeeded, Government propose to have a subsidiary port for Calcutta at Haldia?
If this is so, at what stage is the pro-

. gress of the work so far as this subsi-
_diary port is concerned?

Shri C. M. Poonacha: I think on an earlier question in this very House I have answered this question. The Haldia port programme has been approved. We have spent nearly Rs. 5 erores so far. The oil jetty is under construction. The manual !excavation of basin is in progress. Land acquisition has been completed. Road systems are now .being laid.

Shrl Hem Barua: Only the port is not there.

Shrl C. M. Poonacha: The only thing to be settled is the World Bank assistance which is sought. Those discussions ant going on and we hope to have a solution evolved out of the current discussions we are having.

Sbn Ran Vishnu Kamatb: Next year we will have it.
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~I C. M. Poonacha: There is a separate question coming up immidia-
tely after this, conected with the Ganga-Brahmaputra Board. If both are taken up together, I can all.S\V'er now.

Mr. Speakers He suys he will answer then.

Shri Hem Barna: Brahamaputra is the only masculine river in India.

Shrl Kapur Singh: No; Sindl", is another.

Shrl Bari Vishnu Kamath: Slndh" is feminine .

Shrl Kapur Singh: I am speaking
Punjabi.

Sugar Production

+
"1190. Shri Ba&'r1:

Shri Kishen Pattnayak:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohla:
Shrl Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shrl Vishram Prasad:
Shrl UUya:
Sbrl Yashpal Singh:
Sbrl Vlshwa Natb Pandey:

Will the Minister of Food, Agnenl-
tu"" Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the proposed target for sugar for the year 196~-66 is less as compared to the last year;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(c) the steps taken by Government to reach the target?
The Deputy MiDlster In the MJnIs-

try of Food, Agrienltnre, Community Development and CooperaUon (Shri Shinde): (a) to (c). No target of sugar production for 1964-65 and 1965-66
was fixed. The target for the end of the Third Five Year Plan was, however, 35'6 lakh tonnes. This target may .be nearly achieved in the sugar
.reason 1965-66.

